favourable interest rates available without increasing its foreign currency exposure.

Surplus funds are placed with reputable banks to generate interest income for the
Group.

All fixed deposits and trust receipts are at fixed rate and have no exposure to interest
rate risk.

At the end of the reporting period, the Company has no material exposure to interest
rate fluctuations.

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Company incurs foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are
denominated in a currency other than Singapore dollars (SGD).  The currencies giving
rise to this risk are primarily United States dollars (USD).

In respect of monetary assets and liabilities held in currencies other than the Singapore
dollars, the Company ensures that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by
buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates where necessary to address short
term imbalances.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit net of tax to a
reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rates against the functional currency
of the Company, with all other variables held constant
  Profit net of tax
  2015 2014

  $'000 $'000
USD/SGD
- strengthened 3% (2014: 3%)  670 304

- weakened 3% (2014: 3%)  (670) (304)

Sembawang Engineers and Constructors Pte Ltd

Notes to the financial statements

For the financial year ended 31 March 2015

-  54  -

27. Capital management

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that an
appropriate capital structure is maintained in order to support its business and maximise
shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustment to it, in the light of
changes in economic conditions and capital markets. To maintain or adjust the capital
structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, or effect long-